
Rutland County Council                  
Catmose, Oakham, Rutland, LE15 6HP.
Telephone 01572 722577 Facsimile 01572 758307 DX28340 Oakham

      

Ladies and Gentlemen,

A meeting of the DEVELOPMENT CONTROL AND LICENSING COMMITTEE will 
be held in the Council Chamber, Catmose, Oakham, Rutland, LE15 6HP on 
Tuesday, 27th October, 2015 commencing at 6.00 pm when it is hoped you will be 
able to attend.

Yours faithfully

Helen Briggs
Chief Executive

Recording of Council Meetings: Any member of the public may film, audio-record, 
take photographs and use social media to report the proceedings of any meeting that 
is open to the public. A protocol on this facility is available at 
www.rutland.gov.uk/haveyoursay

A G E N D A

APOLOGIES 

1) MINUTES 
To confirm the minutes of the Development Control and Licensing Committee 
held on 29 September 2015.

2) DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS 
In accordance with the Regulations, Members are invited to declare any 
disclosable interests under the Code of Conduct and the nature of those 
interests in respect of items on this Agenda and/or indicate if Section 106 of 
the Local Government Finance Act 1992 applies to them.

3) PETITIONS, DEPUTATIONS AND QUESTIONS 
To receive any petitions, deputations and questions from members of the 
Public in accordance with the provisions of Procedure Rules.

The total time allowed for this item shall be 30 minutes.  Petitions, deputations 
and questions shall be dealt with in the order in which they are received.  
Questions may also be submitted at short notice by giving a written copy to the 
Committee Administrator 15 minutes before the start of the meeting.

http://www.rutland.gov.uk/haveyoursay


The total time allowed for questions at short notice is 15 minutes out of the 
total time of 30 minutes.  Any petitions, deputations and questions that have 
been submitted with prior formal notice will take precedence over questions 
submitted at short notice.  Any questions that are not considered within the 
time limit shall receive a written response after the meeting and be the subject 
of a report to the next meeting.

4) DEPUTATIONS RELATING TO PLANNING APPLICATIONS 
To receive any deputations from members of the Public in accordance with the 
provisions of Procedure Rule 94(4).

There will be no limit on the total number of deputations to be received but no 
more than two deputations will be permitted in respect of each planning 
application one of which, if required, will be from a statutory consultee.

Deputations which relate to a planning application included on the agenda for 
this meeting will be deferred until the application is considered by Members.

Following the deputation, the applicant or his agent will have a right of reply, 
the maximum time for which will be three minutes.  Members will then have the 
opportunity to question the deputee and if a response has been made, the 
applicant or agent, for a maximum of four minutes.

5) REPORT NO. 194/2015 TO CONSIDER ENFORCEMENT ACTION AGAINST 
UNAUTHORISED DEVELOPMENT 
To receive Report No. 194/2015 from the Director for Places (Environment, 
Planning and Transport).

NB.  Report No. 194/2015 contains exempt information.  Should detailed 
discussion take place, Members might wish to consider the exclusion of 
the public and press in accordance with procedure rules.
(Pages 5 - 10)

6) REPORT NO. 197/2015 TO CONSIDER ENFORCEMENT ACTION AGAINST 
UNAUTHORISED DEVELOPMENT 
To receive Report No. 197/2015 from the Director for Places (Environment, 
Planning and Transport).

NB.  Report No. 197/2015 contains exempt information.  Should detailed 
discussion take place, Members might wish to consider the exclusion of 
the public and press in accordance with procedure rules.
(Pages 11 - 16)

7) REPORT NO. 195/2015 DEVELOPMENT CONTROL APPLICATIONS 
To receive Report No. 195/2015 from the Director for Places (Environment, 
Planning and Transport).
(Pages 17 - 54)



8) REPORT NO. 196/2015 APPEALS 
To receive Report No. 196/2015 from the Director for Places (Environment, 
Planning and Transport).
(Pages 55 - 58)

9) ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS 
To consider any other urgent business approved in writing by the Chief 
Executive and Chairman of the Committee.

---oOo---

DISTRIBUTION
MEMBERS OF THE DEVELOPMENT CONTROL AND LICENSING COMMITTEE:

Mr E Baines (Chairman)

Mr J Lammie (Vice-Chair)

Mr G Conde Mr W Cross
Mr J Dale Mr T King
Mr A Mann Mr T Mathias
Mr M Oxley Mr C Parsons
Mr A Stewart Mr D Wilby

OTHER MEMBERS FOR INFORMATION













 
 

  REPORT NO: 195/2015  
 

 
 
 
 

DEVELOPMENT CONTROL AND LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 

27TH OCTOBER 2015 
 

PLANNING APPLICATIONS TO BE DETERMINED BY THE 
DEVELOPMENT CONTROL AND LICENSING COMMITTEE 

 
REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR FOR PLACES 

(ENVIRONMENT, PLANNING AND TRANSPORT) 
 
 
 

 



Rutland County Council 

Development Control & Licensing Committee – 27th October 2015 

Index of Committee Items 

Item Application No Applicant, Location & Description Recommendation 

1 2015/0589/FUL Mr William Wass 
The Cottage, Preston Road,  
Wing, LE15 8SB 

Refusal 

Minor extension and alterations to 
convert two dwellings into one.  
Removal of redundant agricultural 
buildings and construction of  
replacement dwellings (including 
change of use of part of the site into 
C3). 

2 

3 

4 

2015/0624/FUL 

2015/0705/FUL 

2015/0787/FUL 

Mr Fred Nicholls 
Land Adjacent to Seaton Road, 
Uppingham 
Hardcore standing area for horse 
Boxes and stables 

Mrs Carolyn Welch 
Recreation Ground, Stamford Road, 
South Luffenham 
Proposed pavilion/hall 

Mrs Janet Collis 
33 Main Street, Empingham, 
LE15 8PR 
Detached dwelling adjacent to 
33 Main Street, Empingham 

Approval 

Refusal 

Refusal 



 

0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 230m

The Cottage Cottage

PRESTONPRESTONPRESTONPRESTONPRESTONPRESTONPRESTONPRESTONPRESTONPRESTONPRESTONPRESTONPRESTONPRESTONPRESTONPRESTONPRESTONPRESTONPRESTONPRESTONPRESTONPRESTONPRESTONPRESTONPRESTON ROADROADROADROADROADROADROADROADROADROADROADROADROADROADROADROADROADROADROADROADROADROADROADROADROAD

The

Wing Grange

113.1m

ATIO
N RO

ATIO
N RO

ATIO
N RO

ATIO
N RO

ATIO
N RO

ATIO
N RO

ATIO
N RO

ATIO
N RO

ATIO
N RO

ATIO
N RO

ATIO
N RO

ATIO
N RO

ATIO
N RO

ATIO
N RO

ATIO
N RO

ATIO
N RO

ATIO
N RO

ATIO
N RO

ATIO
N RO

ATIO
N RO

ATIO
N RO

ATIO
N RO

ATIO
N RO

ATIO
N RO

ATIO
N RO

Rutland County Council    
    Scale - 1:1250
    Time of plot: 10:04
    Date of plot: 13/10/2015

© Crown copyright and database rights [2013] 
Ordnance Survey [100018056]

Catmose,
Oakham,
Rutland
LE15 6HP

aboulton
Typewritten Text
2015/0589/FUL

aboulton_1
Typewritten Text



Application: 2015/0589/FUL ITEM 1 
Proposal: Minor extension and alterations to convert two dwellings into 

one.  Removal of redundant agricultural buildings and 
construction of replacement dwellings (including change of use 
of part of the site into C3). 

Address: The Cottage, Preston Road, Wing, LE15 8SB 
Applicant:  Mr Willam Wass Parish Wing 
Agent: Mr William McCormack, 

Harris McCormack 
Architects 

Ward Martinsthorpe 

Reason for presenting to Committee: Referral by Chairman 
Date of Committee: 27 October 2015 

 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
The part of the proposal to erect a new dwelling in open countryside is contrary to policy 
and the scale of the proposal is out of keeping with its surroundings. Whilst planning 
permission has been granted to use 2 adjacent buildings as dwellings, that permission 
has not been implemented and hence there is no existing dwelling for which this could 
be a replacement. 
 
 
 

RECOMMENDATION 
 
REFUSAL, for the following reasons:  
1. The proposed new dwelling is located in open countryside where new dwellings require 

special justification to be acceptable. There is no justifiable circumstance for this dwelling to 
be approved as an exception to policy. The scheme is not considered to constitute a 
replacement dwelling, partly as there is no implemented dwelling to replace and in any 
event, the policy requires the replaced dwelling to be completely removed from the site. The 
dwelling is not on the site of the existing (proposed) dwelling to be replaced. The proposal 
would thereby constitute an unwarranted intrusion into the open countryside contrary to the 
advice in Para 55 of the National Planning Policy Framework, Policy CS4 of the Rutland 
Core Strategy (2011) and Policy SP6 of the Site Allocations and Polices DPD (2014). 

 
2. The proposed dwelling, due to its scale and design, notwithstanding the considerations of 

the principle of development above, is considered to be an inappropriate form of 
development in this prominent countryside location. The extensive glazing on the rear of the 
existing building would also appear unduly prominent in the wider landscape and would 
appear as an incongruous feature from further afield. The proposals would thereby be 
contrary to the advice in Section 7 of the NPPF, Policy CS19 of the Rutland Core Strategy 
and SP15 of the Site Allocations and Polices DPD.  

 
Site & Surroundings 
 
1. The site is located adjacent to Wing Grange which has recently been converted back to a 

dwelling after many decades of Institutional use. The Grange, the Lodge and other 
buildings were used as a dwelling up until the late 1960’s when the site was taken over by a 
charity and used as a centre for ex-offenders coming back into society. This use ceased 
several years ago.  

 
 



2. It is approximately 760m from the Planned Limit to Development on the edge of Wing 
village. The site comprises 2 buildings used for accommodation in connection with the 
institutional use of The Grange and which have recently also been granted planning 
permission to convert to 2 dwellings. The site of the new build proposal contains some 
agricultural buildings, also used in connection with the previous Institutional use. 

 
3. One of the 2 buildings subject to the recent residential
[...]
g or innovative in the nature of its design, helping to 
raise standards in rural areas generally and reflect the highest standards in architecture (the 
latter principle was first introduced in PPS7 by John Gummer when Secretary of State in 1997). 
 
Paras 56-68 – Requiring Good Design 
 
The Rutland Core Strategy (2011) 
 
Wing is designated as a Smaller Service Centre in the Core Strategy (CS3).  
 
CS4 – Location of Development – Development in the Countryside will be limited to that which 
has an essential need to be located in the countryside, restricted to particular types of 
development to support the rural economy and meet affordable housing needs. 
 
CS19 – Promoting Good Design 
 
Site Allocations and Policies DPD (2014) 
 
SP6 – Housing in the Countryside 
 
Including: 
 
SP6(5) ‘Replacement Dwellings’ 



 
Proposals for the replacement of an existing dwelling in the countryside with a new dwelling will 
be permitted provided that the existing property is completely removed. The new dwelling will 
only be acceptable providing it involves only a modest change in the size of the building, does 
not increase the number of dwelling units and is accommodated within the existing curtilage of 
the dwelling being replaced, unless an acceptable significantly less visually intrusive location 
within the site is available. 
 
The pre-amble to SP6 states that the re-use of rural buildings in the countryside will be 
acceptable where they are sustainable, defined as within 500m of a smaller service centre. 
 
SP15 – Design & Amenity 
 
Consultations 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

10. RCC Highways 
             No Objections subject to the following conditions: 
             Surface Material.No unbound material shall be used in the surface treatment of the    

vehicular   access within 5 metres of the highway boundary, but the construction details 
used must be porous. 

             Gates. Any gates provided at the vehic
[...]
tland County Council    
    Scale - 1:5000
    Time of plot: 10:09
    Date of plot: 13/10/2015

© Crown copyright and database rights [2013] 
Ordnance Survey [100018056]

Catmose,
Oakham,
Rutland
LE15 6HP

aboulton_23
Typewritten Text
2015/0624/FUL



Application: 2015/0624/FUL ITEM 2 
Proposal: Hardcore standing area for horse boxes and stables. 
Address: Land Adjacent To Seaton Road, Uppingham 
Applicant:  Mr Fred Nicholls Parish Uppingham 
Agent: Mr Graham Hassall Ward Uppingham 
Reason for presenting to Committee: Referral by Vice Chairman 
Date of Committee: 27 October 2015 

 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
The deposition of hardcore on the ground to provide standing /turning for vehicles and a 
horsebox is acceptable. It has a beneficial impact on highway safety and is not visually 
harmful as the site is well screened. 
 
 

RECOMMENDATION 
 
APPROVAL, subject to the following conditions: 

1. The development hereby permitted shall not be carried out except in complete 
accordance with the details shown on the submitted plan number LPA 1. 

2. Or the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning. 
 
Note to Applicant 
 
This permission relates only to the laying of hardcore shown on the approved plan and does not 
relate to the erection of any buildings on site. The use of the land for the keeping of horses may 
require a separate planning permission. 
 

 
Site & Surroundings 
 
1. The site is located on the north side of Seaton Road approximately 130 metres west of 

the Bisbrooke/Lyddington crossroads. It comprises a roughly triangular shaped piece of 
land extending to 1450m2 (0.145ha/0.35acre). There is a central vehicular access into 
the site and a stable of corrugated metal and timber building along the northern 
boundary.  

 
2. The site is surrounded by hedges and trees. Some trees within the site have been 

removed but they were not protected. The former railway line to Seaton runs to the rear 
of the site and has heavy tree cover. 

 

Pro
[...]

7a

11

9

Silos

23

19

Issues

4

1

Play Area

Hall

19

5

35

25

Lodge

Byre House

House
Adam and Eve

2

5

Path

St Mary's

The Boot

Church

15

H
A

LL
H

A
LL

H
A

LL
H

A
LL

H
A

LL
H

A
LL

H
A

LL
H

A
LL

H
A

LLand Shoe Inn

13

2

LA
N

E
LA

N
E

LA
N

E
LA

N
E

LA
N

E
LA

N
E

LA
N

E
LA

N
E

LA
N

E

BA
RR

O

B
AR

RO

B
AR

RO

BA
RR

O

B
AR

RO

BA
RR

O

B
AR

RO

B
AR

RO

B
AR

RO

(P
H

)

H
ou

se
 In

n

Th
e 

C
oa

ch

64.0m

1

22

1amamamamamamamamamamamamamamamamamamamamamamamamam
Rutland County Council    

    Scale - 1:5000
    Time of plot: 10:12
    Date of plot: 13/10/2015

© Crown copyright and database rights [2013] 
Ordnance Survey [100018056]

Catmose,
Oakham,
Rutland
LE15 6HP

aboulton_29
Typewritten Text
  2015/0705/FUL



Application: 2015/0705/FUL ITEM 3 
Proposal: Proposed pavilion/hall 
Address: Recreation Ground, Stamford Road, South Luffenham, Rutland 
Applicant:  Mrs Carolyn Welch Parish South Luffenham 
Agent: Mr Tony Ansell, 

Rutland Planning 
Ward Normanton 

Reason for presenting to Committee: Ward member request 
Date of Committee: 27 October  2015 

 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
The principle of a new village hall/sports pavilion on this site is considered to be 
acceptable but the design and use of materials is considered to be inappropriate for this 
prominent site in open countryside, thereby being detrimental to visual amenity and 
contrary to national and local policies.  In addition the application does not follow 
published guidance on how to address drainage matters. 
 
 

RECOMMENDATION 
 
REFUSAL, for the following reasons:  
1. The proposal, by reason of its scale, bulk and overall design together with the use of 

inappropriate materials would appear as an incongruous element in open countryside, 
including from longer views on the southern edge of North Luffenham, and would 
thereby be detrimental to visual amenity, contrary to the advice in the National Planning 
Policy Framework and Polices CS19 of the Core Strategy (2011) and SP7 and SP15 of 
the Site Allocations and Polices DPD (2014). 

2. The application contains no information about sustainable drainage and proposes a 
septic tank for foul drainage.  This is in conflict with the Development Plan as set out in 
Policy CS19 of the Core Strategy (2011) and national policy as set out in the National 
Planning Policy Framework and Planning Practice Guidance. 

 

 
Site & Surroundings 
 
3. The site is located on the north west side of the A6121 Stamford Road to the north east 

of the village of South Luffenham. The site is used as a recreation ground with a small 
hard surfaced play area/basketball court being located behind a substantial tree/hedge 
screen on the road frontage. There is also a small building which appears to be a former 
railway structure, on the south west boundary that was used for changing, although it 
appears disused at present. There is no evidence that the site is used for organised 
formal sports at present although it was once used as a cricket pitch. A cricket square is 
visible on 1999 and 2006 aerial photos. 

 
4. There is a tightly knit group of 3 mature Horse Chestnut trees in the centre of the site, 

measuring approximately 18m in diameter. 
 

5. There is an existing (grassed) vehicular access towards the centre of the site that would 
need to be improved. 

 
6. The site slopes down to the north away from the road. Whilst there is a good hedge 

around the site, due to the slope, it is visible from further afield, especially leaving North 
Luffenham on Station Road. 

 



7. The land is designated Village Green. 
 

Proposal 
 

8. The existing village hall is an ex-army timber structure on a narrow site on Hall Lane in 
the village and dates back to the First World War. It is no longer fit for purpose and the 
site is so tight and lacks any space for parking that it is not conducive to re-development. 

 
9. The proposal is to erect a new village hall/sports pa
[...]
site was the base for a cricket team until approximately 2011 when the cricket 

team relocated to an existing site a North Luffenham. Issues such as pitch size, quality, 
ancillary facilities being cited as the reasons for the move 

 
 The proposed pavilion does not impact upon the main usable area of playing field 
 

 
 The proposed pavilion gives a potential for the reuse of the site as a sports facility, by 

the provision of changing and other ancillary facilities. 
 

 The proposed hall gives the potential for indoor sports and other recreational activities. 
 

 
 Potential for the increased use of the existing basketball court. 

 
The absence of an objection to this application in the context of the Town and Country Planning 
Act, does not in any way commit Sport England or any National Governing Body of Sport to 
support for any related funding application. 
 
Neighbour Representations 
 
19. None 
 
Planning Assessment 
 
20. The main issues are policy, design, highway safety and drainage. 



 
Policy 

21. In terms of Policy, the development plan, comprising The Rutland Core Strategy and the 
Site Allocations and Polices DPD provide for some development outside the Planned 
Limits to Development, providing certain criteria are met. The initial pre-application 
proposal was for a replacement village hall, which would not have sat comfortably with 
the policies. The applicant then proposed to include sports facilities to the project which 
means that there is more scope to favourably consider a development on this site as 
SP7 states that sustainable development in the countryside will be supported where it is 
(inter alia) essential for the provision of sport, recreation and visitor facilities for which 
the countryside is the only appropriate location, provided that new build is kept to a 
minimum and that the development would not be detrimental to the character and 
appearance of the landscape, visual amenity and the setting of villages.  

 
22. Po
[...]

L
N

U
T

 C
L

O
S

E

W
A

L
N

U
T

 C
L

O
S

E

W
A

L
N

U
T

 C
L

O
S

E

W
A

L
N

U
T

 C
L

O
S

E

W
A

L
N

U
T

 C
L

O
S

E

W
A

L
N

U
T

 C
L

O
S

E

W
A

L
N

U
T

 C
L

O
S

E

W
A

L
N

U
T

 C
L

O
S

E

W
A

L
N

U
T

 C
L

O
S

E

W
A

L
N

U
T

 C
L

O
S

E

W
A

L
N

U
T

 C
L

O
S

E

W
A

L
N

U
T

 C
L

O
S

E

Church

5

E
1 C

H
A

P
E

L
 C

L
O

S
E

C
H

A
P

E
L

 C
L

O
S

E

C
H

A
P

E
L

 C
L

O
S

E

C
H

A
P

E
L

 C
L

O
S

E

C
H

A
P

E
L

 C
L

O
S

E

C
H

A
P

E
L

 C
L

O
S

E

C
H

A
P

E
L

 C
L

O
S

E

C
H

A
P

E
L

 C
L

O
S

E

C
H

A
P

E
L

 C
L

O
S

E

C
H

A
P

E
L

 C
L

O
S

E

C
H

A
P

E
L

 C
L

O
S

E

C
H

A
P

E
L

 C
L

O
S

E

C
H

A
P

E
L

 C
L

O
S

E

C
H

A
P

E
L

 C
L

O
S

E

C
H

A
P

E
L

 C
L

O
S

E

C
H

A
P

E
L

 C
L

O
S

E

C
H

A
P

E
L

 C
L

O
S

E

C
H

A
P

E
L

 C
L

O
S

E

C
H

A
P

E
L

 C
L

O
S

E

C
H

A
P

E
L

 C
L

O
S

E

C
H

A
P

E
L

 C
L

O
S

E

C
H

A
P

E
L

 C
L

O
S

E

C
H

A
P

E
L

 C
L

O
S

E

C
H

A
P

E
L

 C
L

O
S

E

C
H

A
P

E
L

 C
L

O
S

E 39

Surgery

20

22

1

3

1
El

27a

2

4

6

1

19

23a

1a

21

Barn

11

17

Sub Sta

27B

Farm

10

29

35
Barn
The

Church

Silos

14

Rutland County Council    
    Scale - 1:1250
    Time of plot: 10:21
    Date of plot: 14/10/2015

© Crown copyright and database rights [2013] 
Ordnance Survey [100018056]

Catmose,
Oakham,
Rutland
LE15 6HP

aboulton_38
Typewritten Text

aboulton_39
Typewritten Text
2015/0787/FUL



Application: 2015/0787/FUL ITEM 4 
Proposal: Detached dwelling adjacent to 33 Main Street, Empingham 
Address: 33, Main Street, Empingham, LE15 8PR 
Applicant:  Mrs Janet Cottis Parish Empingham 
Agent: Mr Tony Ansell, 

Rutland Planning 
Ward Normanton 

Reason for presenting to Committee: Refusal 
Date of Committee: 27 October 2015 

 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
This proposal for a dwelling within the rear curtilage of 33 Main Street, is a cramped form 
of development, out of keeping with the immediate street scene and failing to preserve or 
enhance the character and appearance of the Empingham Conservation Area. It is also 
detrimental to the residential amenity of the occupants of the neighbouring dwelling at 1 
Crocket Lane.  
 
 

RECOMMENDATION 
 
REFUSAL, for the following reasons:  
1. The proposed two storey dwelling is situated on higher ground above the Crocket Lane 

frontage, and in a cramped location between the existing dwellngs at 33 Main Street and 
1 Crocket Lane. Such an overdevelopment of the site, in addition to the proposed open 
frontage on Crocket Lane, is out of keeping with the immediate street scene and with the 
character of this part of the wider Empingham Conservation Area which is otherwise 
characterised by low density development, mature landscaping and spaces between 
buildings.  This would be harmed by the proposal, which is detrimental to the immediate 
street scene and would fail to preserve or enhance the character and appearance of the 
Empingham Conservation Area causing harm which, although less than substantial, 
would not be outweighed by any public benefit. The proposal is therefore contrary to 
Policies CS19 and CS22 of the adopted Rutland Core Strategy (2011), to Policies SP15 
and SP20 of the Rutland Site Allocations and Policies Development Plan Document 
(2014), and to paragraphs 129,131,132, and 134 of the National Planning Policy 
Framework (2012). 
 

2. The proximity of the proposed dwelling to the neighbouring dwelling at 1 Crocket Lane 
would cause a loss of light to a ground floor window in the side elevation of the 
neighbouring property. It would also create an overbearing impact on that window.  This 
would all be detrimental to the residential amenity of the occupants of the dwelling, and 
is therefore contrary to Policy CS19 of the adopted Rutland Core Strategy (2011), and to 
Policies SP5 (final paragraph) and SP15 of the Rutland Site Allocations and Policies 
Development Plan Document (20
[...]
f the property would now be oriented 
towards its residual area of rear garden, not towards the northern side gable of the 
proposed new dwelling.  

 
Changes from previous application 2015/0323/FUL  

 
29. Before the previous application for a new dwelling (2015/0323/FUL) was withdrawn, the 

applicant was given advice on changes that could overcome the identified design issues.  
Concerns were not raised at that stage about the potential overdevelopment of the site. 
 

 



30. However, this has been given much closer scrutiny on receipt of the current application, 
given that the Case Officer’s site visit identified possible inaccuracies and 
inconsistencies in the submitted plans and given that the impact of proximity to adjacent 
buildings is only clear from such a site inspection where the relative heights can be fully 
assessed.  These concerns were then emphasised by the comments from the immediate 
neighbour. 

 
31. The applicant has been asked to reconsider the proposed plans and to undertake a 

further site survey to check the submitted dimensions.  Members will be updated via the 
Addendum Report.  

 
32. From all this, Members will appreciate why the issues that have resulted in a 

recommendation of refusal for the current application weren’t identified before the 
previous application was withdrawn.    

 
Other Topics 

 
33. There are no outstanding concerns regarding ecology or archaeology. No significant 

trees would be lost as a result of the proposal. There is no requirement for developer 
contributions via a Planning Obligation. 

 
 
 
 





 
REPORT NO: 196/2015 

 

DEVELOPMENT CONTROL AND LICENSING 
COMMITTEE 

 
27 October 2015 

 

APPEALS 

 
Report of the Director for Places (Environment, Planning and Transport) 

 

Strategic Aim: Ensuring the impact of development is managed 

Exempt Information No. 

Cabinet Member Responsible: Councillor Terry King, Portfolio Holder for Places 
(Development) and Finance 

Contact Officer(s):
[...]
 Impact Assessment (EqIA) has not been completed for the    
following reason; because there are no relevant service, policy or 
organisational changes being proposed. 

 
11. COMMUNITY SAFETY IMPLICATIONS  

 
         11.1 There are no such implications. 

 
 

12.      HEALTH AND WELLBEING IMPLICATIONS 
 

        12.1 There are no such implications 
 

 
13. CONCLUSION AND SUMMARY OF REASONS FOR THE 

RECOMMENDATIONS  
 

           13.1 This report gives details of decisions received since the last meeting for    
noting. 

 
 

14.      BACKGROUND PAPERS  
 

         14.1 There are no such implications 
 

15.      APPENDICES  
 
15.1 None 

     
 

A Large Print or Braille Version of this Report is available 
upon request – Contact 01572 722577.  
      
        
  
 




	Agenda
	5 REPORT NO. 194/2015 TO CONSIDER ENFORCEMENT ACTION AGAINST UNAUTHORISED DEVELOPMENT
	6 REPORT NO. 197/2015 TO CONSIDER ENFORCEMENT ACTION AGAINST UNAUTHORISED DEVELOPMENT
	7 REPORT NO. 195/2015 DEVELOPMENT CONTROL APPLICATIONS
	Front Sheet
	Index
	Index of Committee Items

	2015-0589-FUL - The Cottage, Preston Road, Wing
	MAP - 2015-0589-FUL (Wing Grange Cottage, Preston Road, Wing)
	2015-0589 Wing Grange Cottage NH
	2015-0589 Appendix 1
	2015-0589 Appendix 2

	2015-0624-FUL - Land adj to Seaton Road, Uppingham
	MAP - 2015-0624-FUL (Land adj to Seaton Road, Uppingham)
	2015-0624-FUL Land adj to Seaton Road, Uppingham
	2015-0624 Appendix 1

	2015-0705-FUL Recreation Ground, Stamford Road, South Luffenham
	MAP - 2015-0705-FUL (Recreation Ground, Stamford Road)
	2015-0705-FUL Recreation Ground, Stamford Rd, South Luffenham
	2015-0705 NH Appendix 1
	2015-0705 Appendix 2
	2015-0705-FUL Appendix 3

	2015-0787-FUL - 33 Main Street, Empingham
	Map - 2015-0787-FUL -(Land adj 33 Main St, Empingham)
	2015-0787-FUL 33 Main St, Empingham


	8 REPORT NO. 196/2015 APPEALS





Minutes of the meeting


Rutland County Council                  
Catmose   Oakham   Rutland   LE15 6HP.
Telephone 01572 722577 Facsimile 01572 75307 DX28340 Oakham

Minutes of the MEETING of the DEVELOPMENT CONTROL AND LICENSING 
COMMITTEE held in the Council Chamber, Catmose, Oakham, Rutland, LE15 6HP 
on Tuesday, 27th October, 2015 at 6.00 pm

PRESENT: Mr E Baines Mr J Lammie
Mr J Dale Mr T King
Mr T Mathias Mr M Oxley
Mr A Stewart Mr D Wilby

APOLOGIES: Mr G Conde Mr W Cross
Mr A Mann Mr C Parsons

OFFICERS
PRESENT: Ms R Green Assistant Engineer (Development 

Control)
Mr N Hodgett Principal Planning Officer
Mrs R Lea Planning/Highways Lawyer, 

Peterborough City Council
Mr M Longhurst Planning Enforcement Officer
Mr G Pullan Development Control Manager 
Mr N Tomlinson Senior Highways Manager
Miss M Gamston Corporate Support Officer

In
Attendance: Mr K A Bool

Mr R Gale
Miss G Waller

308 MINUTES 

RESOLVED:

The minutes of the Development Control and Licensing Committee held on 29 
September 2015 be confirmed and signed by the Chairman.

309 DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS 

Mr M E Baines Report No. 197/2015 to 
Consider Enforcement 
Action against 
Unauthorised 
Development

Mr Baines declared on 
the grounds of probity.

Item 1 
2015/0589/FUL 

Mr Baines declared on 
the grounds of probity 



Mr William Wass as he was the ward 
member and in that 
capacity had met with 
the applicant.  Officers 
were aware.

310 PETITIONS, DEPUTATIONS AND QUESTIONS 

No petitions, deputations or questions were received.

311 DEPUTATIONS RELATING TO PLANNING APPLICATIONS 

No deputations relating to planning applications were received.

312 REPORT NO. 195/2015 DEVELOPMENT CONTROL APPLICATIONS 

Report No. 195/2015 from the Director for Places (Environment, Planning and 
Transport) was received.

313 ITEM NO. 1 (2015/0589/FUL) THE COTTAGE, PRESTON ROAD, WING, LE15 8SB 

Application for a minor extension and alteration to convert two dwellings into one.  
Removal of redundant agricultural buildings and construction of replacement dwellings 
(including change of use of part of the site into C3).
(Ward: Martinsthorpe; Parish: Wing)

RESOLVED

2015/0589/FUL In accordance with the recommendations set out within Report No. 
195/2015 Item 1, that this application be REFUSED.

314 ITEM NO. 2 (2015/0624/FUL) LAND ADJACENT TO SEATON ROAD, UPPINGHAM 

Application for hardcore standing area for horse boxes and stables.
(Ward: Uppingham; Parish: Uppingham)

RESOLVED

2015/0624/FUL That contrary to the recommendations set out within Report No. 
195/2015 Item 2 and reasons contained therein, that this application be REFUSED on 
the following grounds:

1. The extent of hardcore partly laid and still proposed to be laid was considered to 
be excessive for the requirements of this small piece of agricultural land.  

2. There was no overriding justification for the hardcore and the works would thereby 
be detrimental to the character and appearance of the open countryside, contrary 
to Policy CS4 of the Rutland Core Strategy (2011) and Policies SP7 and SP15 of 
the Site Allocations and Policies DPD (2014).

3. The application made reference to stables and horse boxes for which no planning 
permission existed.



315 ITEM NO. 3 (2015/0705/FUL) RECREATION GROUND, STAMFORD ROAD, 
SOUTH LUFFENHAM 

Application for a proposed pavilion/hall.
(Ward: Normanton; Parish: South Luffenham)

Miss Waller and Mr Bool spoke as Ward Councillors in favour of the application.

RESOLVED

2015/0705/FUL In accordance with the recommendations set out in Report No. 
195/2015 Item 3 and the addendum to that report, that this application be REFUSED.

316 ITEM NO.4 (2015/0787/FUL) 33, MAIN STREET, EMPINGHAM, LE15 8PR 

Application for a detached dwelling adjacent to 33 Main Street, Empingham
(Ward: Normanton; Parish: Empingham)

This application was WITHDRAWN prior to the meeting by the applicant.

317 EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 

RESOLVED

That the public and press be excluded from the meeting in accordance
with paragraphs 1,2 and 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 
1972 (information relating to any individual; information which is likely to reveal the 
identity of an individual and information relating to the financial or business affairs of 
any particular person (including the authority holding that information)).

318 REPORT NO. 194/2015 TO CONSIDER ENFORCEMENT ACTION AGAINST 
UNAUTHORISED DEVELOPMENT 

Report No. 194/2015 from the Director for Places (Environment, Planning and 
Transport) was received.

RESOLVED

1. That Committee authorised an enforcement notice to be issued to secure the 
removal of an unauthorised timber building sited forward of the principal elevation 
within 2 months. 

2. That the Committee authorised the Director for Places to consider and if 
appropriate authorise prosecution proceedings under s.179 Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990 in the event of non-compliance with the notice.

3. That the Committee authorise the Director for Places to consider and if appropriate 
authorise direct action be taken under s.178 Town and Country Planning Act 1990 
in the event of non-compliance with the notice.

319 REPORT NO. 197/2015 TO CONSIDER ENFORCEMENT ACTION AGAINST 
UNAUTHORISED DEVELOPMENT 



Report No. 197/2015 from the Director for Places (Environment, Planning and 
Transport) was received.

RESOLVED

1. That Committee authorised a Breach of Condition Notice be served to require the 
removal of a log cabin from the land.

2. That the Committee authorised the Director for Places to consider and if 
appropriate authorise prosecution proceedings under s.187A Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990 in the event of non-compliance with the notice.

320 THE MEETING RETURNED TO PUBLIC SESSION 

321 REPORT NO. 196/2015 APPEALS 

That the contents of Report No. 196/2015 be NOTED.

322 ANY URGENT BUSINESS 

No items of urgent business had been previously notified to the person presiding.

---oOo---
The Chairman declared the meeting closed at 8.00 pm

---oOo---



DECISION SUMMARY, 27 OCTOBER 2015

Applications approved in accordance with the report and addendum of the Director 
for Places
Minute 
No.

Application Detail

Applications approved NOT in accordance with the report and addendum of the 
Director for Places
Minute 
No.

Application Detail

Applications refused in accordance with the report and addendum of the Director 
for Places
Minute 
No.

Application Detail

313 2015/0589/FUL Minor extension and alterations to convert two 
dwellings into one.  Removal of redundant 
agricultural buildings and construction of 
replacement dwellings (including change of use 
of part of the site into C3)
(Ward: Martinsthorpe; Parish: Wing)

315 2015/0705/FUL Proposed pavilion/hall
(Ward: Normanton; Parish: South Luffenham)

Applications refused NOT in accordance with the report and addendum of the 
Director for Places
Minute 
No.

Application Detail

314 2015/0624/FUL Hardcore standing area for horse boxes and 
stables
(Ward: Uppingham; Parish: Uppingham)

Applications deferred in accordance with the report and addendum of the Director 
for Places
Minute 
No.

Application Detail

Applications deferred NOT in accordance with the report and addendum of the 
Director for Places 
Minute 
No.

Application Detail


